

**Automobile Injury Appeal Commission
Province of Saskatchewan**

Citation: *Y.A. v. Saskatchewan Government Insurance,*
2007 SKAIA 064
Date: 20070514
File: 146 of 2005

BETWEEN

Y.A., Applicant

and

Saskatchewan Government Insurance, Respondent

Appearances:
Scott Hopley, for the Applicant
Jane Watson, for the Respondent

Before: **Barbara Tomkins, Chair**
Marjory Gammel, Commission Member
Peter Bergbusch, Commission Member

**THIS DECISION HAS BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT THE PERSONAL AND HEALTH
INFORMATION OF INDIVIDUALS BY REMOVING PERSONAL IDENTIFIERS AND
OTHER IDENTIFYING INFORMATION.**

Heard at Regina, Saskatchewan
May 11, 2007

DECISION

[1] The Appellant, Y.A., appealed from a decision letter of Saskatchewan Government Insurance (“SGI”) dated July 26, 2005 that terminated his income replacement benefit and living assistance benefits. SGI noted that the Appellant had missed 13.5 days of “treatment” with Fit For Active Living, rehabilitation consultants, since commencing a tertiary level treatment program in June 2005. SGI terminated the Appellant’s benefits in reliance upon section 183 of The Automobile Accident Insurance Act, although SGI’s decision letter does not specify what grounds under section 183 SGI relied upon in making its decision.

[2] The Appellant’s hearing commenced on April 26, 2007, and was to continue on May 10, 2007. However, before the hearing resumed the Commission was advised that SGI and the Appellant had reached a settlement of his appeal.

[3] Under the circumstances, the Commission will decline to render a decision concerning the merits of the Appellant’s appeal. If the parties require any further direction or clarification related to this Decision or the conclusion of the settlement between the parties, either SGI or the Appellant may apply to the Commission by letter to the Commission Office.

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan, on May 14, 2007.

Barbara Tomkins, Chair

Marjory Gammel, Commission Member

Peter Bergbusch, Commission Member